RISHIHOOD UNIVERSITY OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT- OPERATIONS OFFICE ORDER 04/2023 SETTING UP OF ANTI RAGGING COMMITTEES

- 1. In accordance with Para 6.4 of the UGC Regulation on curbing the Menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions 2009, the following Anti Ragging Committees are hereby re-constituted for Rishihood University with immediate effect:
 - (a) Anti-Ragging Committee. The Anti-Ragging Committee shall comprise the following:
 - (i) Mr Shobhit Mathur, Vice Chancellor: Presiding Officer
 - (ii) Prof (Dr) Sampadananda Mishra, Dean (Culture): Member
 - (iii) Dr RN Malviya, Librarian and Proctor: Member
 - (iv) Dr Durgesh Rai, Associate Professor: Member
 - (iv) Manpreet Kaur, BSc, 2021 batch: Member (Student)
 - (v) Mr Pawan Khatri, UG Programme, 2022 batch: Member (Student)
 - (vi) Ms Yaibhahi, UG Programme, 2022 batch: Member (Student)
 - (vii) Mr Krishan Hada, F/O Deepika Hada, BA (Psychology), 2021 batch: Member (Parent)
 - (viii) Mr Suresh Bajpai, F/O Amrithavalli, UG Programme, 2022 batch: Member (Parent)

The Anti-Ragging Committee shall monitor the anti-ragging activities in the institution, consider the recommendations of the Anti-Ragging Squad and take appropriate decisions, including spelling out suitable punishments to those found guilty.

- (b) **Anti-Ragging Squad**. The Anti-Ragging Squad shall comprise the following:
 - (i) Dr RN Malviya, Librarian and Proctor.
 - (ii) Dr Kavita Gupta, Associate Professor, School of Entrepreneurship.
 - (iii) Mr Pritam Lenka, Associate Professor, School of Creativity.
 - (iv) Dr Ambalika Dogra, Astt Professor, School of Education.
 - (v) Ms Chanda Thakur, Warden.

The Squad shall have vigil, oversight, and patrolling functions. It shall be alert and make surprise raids on hostel and other spots. The Squad shall investigate incidents of ragging and make

recommendations to the Anti-Ragging Committee and shall work under the overall guidance of the said Committee.

- 2. The Anti-Ragging Committee and Anti-Ragging Squad shall be guided by the regulations contained in the UGC Regulation on curbing the Menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions 2009.
- 3. This has the approval of the Vice Chancellor.

(LK Jain)

Vice President- Ops Rishihood University

<u>Distribution</u>: all concerned

Date: 03 May 2023